GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO - 3148
ANSWERED ON - 20/08/2025

SILCHAR-SAURASHTRA EAST-WEST CORRIDOR
3148. SHRI KANAD PURKAYASTHA:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS be pleased to state:-

@ the current status of the Silchar-Saurashtra East-West Corridor under the NHDP;

(b) the current status of work between Harangajao to Balacherra & Nerim Bungalow to Harangajao stretch of the East-West corridor and the expected timeline for completion of work in this stretch; and

(©) the expected timeline for the completion of the East-West corridor project?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) Government has taken up the project of development of Silchar Saurashtra East-West Corridor having a length of 3576.55 km out of which construction in 3480.62 km length has been completed.
The balance 95.93 km is under implementation.

(b) The work between Harangajao to Balacherra section has been completed in April 2024 and presently this section is in Operation and Maintenance stage. The work on Nerim Bungalow to Harangajao stretch is scheduled to be completed by January 2026.

(c) The revised scheduled date for completion of East-West corridor project is by June 2027.
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